broker‐dealer) is now presented gross within distribution and underwriting fee revenue and the sales
charge paid to the selling broker‐dealer is now presented within distribution expense in the Consolidated
Statements of Income. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2014‐09, only the underwriting commission retained
by the Company was presented within distribution and underwriting fee revenue as the sales charge paid
to the selling broker‐dealer was recorded net. Accordingly, distribution and underwriter fees and

14

distribution expense increased by approximately $4.4 million and $8.9 million for the three and six months
ended April 30, 2018, respectively, as a result of this change. Lastly, contingent deferred sales charges
received, which were previously recorded as a reduction of deferred sales commission assets, are now
being recorded as revenue within the distribution and underwriting fees line item in the Consolidated
Statements of Income.

The following tables present the effect of the changes in presentation made to prior periods which are
attributable to the retrospective adoption of ASU 2014‐09:

   Three Months Ended

   April 30, 2018

  (in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported  Reclassification  As Restated

  Revenue:

   Management fees  $ 361,009  $ (4,933)  $  356,076

   Distribution and underwriter fees  19,801  4,356  24,157

   Service fees  29,831  (378)  29,453

   Other revenue  3,620  (606)  3,014

   Total revenue  414,261  (1,561)  412,700

  Expenses:

   Compensation and related costs  147,989  ‐  147,989

   Distribution expense  34,534  6,064  40,598

   Service fee expense  27,329  (1,650)  25,679

   Amortization of deferred sales

   commissions  4,428  ‐  4,428

   Fund‐related expenses  15,333  (5,975)  9,358

   Other expenses  51,962  ‐  51,962

   Total expenses  281,575  (1,561)  280,014

  Operating income  $ 132,686  $ ‐  $  132,686

15

   Six Months Ended

   April 30, 2018

  (in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported  Reclassification  As Restated

  Revenue:

   Management fees  $ 727,376  $ (9,443)  $  717,933

   Distribution and underwriter fees  40,294  8,810  49,104

   Service fees  60,675  (861)  59,814

   Other revenue  7,328  (1,243)  6,085

   Total revenue  835,673  (2,737)  832,936

  Expenses:

   Compensation and related costs  303,037  ‐  303,037

   Distribution expense  70,174  12,293  82,467

   Service fee expense  55,891  (3,371)  52,520

   Amortization of deferred sales

   commissions  8,705  ‐  8,705

   Fund‐related expenses  30,179  (11,659)  18,520

   Other expenses  99,201  ‐  99,201

   Total expenses  567,187  (2,737)  564,450

  Operating income  $ 268,486  $ ‐  $  268,486

Financial instruments – recognition and measurement
This guidance requires substantially all equity investments in unconsolidated entities (other than those
accounted for under the equity method of accounting) with a readily determinable fair value to be
measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income. The standard effectively
eliminates the ability, at acquisition, to classify an equity investment as available‐for‐sale with holding
gains and losses presented in other comprehensive income until realized. The Company adopted this